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SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 

 
I would like to acknowledge that this meeting is being held on the Traditional Lands and 
Waterways of the Dharawal people and also recognise surrounding Dharug, and Gundungurra 
people and pay our respect to Elders past, present, and those emerging. 
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SUBJECT: RECORDING OF LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETINGS 
 

 
In accordance with Camden’s Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, this meeting is 
being audio recorded by Council staff for publication on Council’s website. 
 
No other recording by a video camera, still camera or any other electronic device capable of 
recording speech, moving images or still images is permitted without the prior approval of the 
panel.  
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SUBJECT: DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
This section provides an opportunity for Panel Members to disclose any interest that they may 
have relating to a Report contained in this Agenda. 
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CLPP01 
  

SUBJECT: DA/2023/518/1 - TWO STAGE NINTEEN LOT TORRENS TITLE 
SUBDIVSION INCLUDING SIX INTEGRATED HOUSING LOTS, 
CONTAMINATION REMEDIATION, ROAD CONSTRUCTION, 
DRAINAGE WORKS, TREE REMOVAL, LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS - 80 HEATH ROAD, 5 MESSENGER ROAD, 9 & 
11 JULIUS CRESCENT, LEPPINGTON  

FROM: Manager Statutory Planning  
EDMS #: 24/660184      

 

  
 

DA Number: 2023/518/1. 

Development: 

Two stage nineteen lot Torrens title subdivision including 
six integrated housing lots, contamination remediation, 
road construction, drainage works, landscaping and 
associated site works 

Estimated Cost of 
Development: 

$4,047,719 

Site Address(es): 
80 Heath Road, 5 Messenger Road, 9 and 11 Julius 
Crescent, Leppington 

Applicant: The Planning Hub 

Owner(s): 

• Parkside Farmland Pty Ltd 

• Ms S & Mr G Mourched 

• Camden Council 

Number of Submissions: None 

Development Standard 
Contravention(s): 

None 

Classification: Integrated development. 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

Panel Referral Criteria: Conflict of Interest – Council Owned Land (in part) 

Report Prepared By: Averil Flaxman, Executive Planner 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek the Camden Local Planning Panel’s (the Panel’s) 
determination of a development application (DA) for a two stage nineteen lot Torrens title 
subdivision including six integrated housing lots, contamination remediation, road 
construction, drainage, tree removal, landscaping, and associated site works at 80 Heath 
Road, 5 Messenger Road, 9 and 11 Julius Crescent, Leppington.  
 
The Panel is to exercise Council’s consent authority functions for this DA as, pursuant to 
the Minister for Planning’s Section 9.1 Direction, part of the site (80 Heath Road, 
Leppington) is in the ownership of Camden Council.  
 
 



Camden Local Planning Panel 

 
CAMDEN LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING HELD ON | 19 November 2024 

10 

C
L

P
P

0
1

 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Panel determine DA/2023/518/1 for a two stage nineteen lot Torrens title 
subdivision including six integrated housing lots, contamination remediation, road 
construction, drainage, tree removal, landscaping, and associated site works pursuant 
to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 by granting 
consent subject to the conditions attached to this report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Council is in receipt of a development application for a two stage development involving: 
 

- Stage 1 - Torrens title subdivision creating thirteen residential lots with one 
residue lot.  This will include the reconfiguration of 11 and 9 Julius Crescent to 
create one additional lot addressing Julius Crescent. Contamination remediation, 
road construction, basin construction, drainage works, tree removal, landscaping 
and associated works. 

 
- Stage 2 – Construction of six residential dwellings on residue lot 7 and Torrens 

title subdivision into six lots.  
 
The DA has been assessed against the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, relevant 
environmental planning instruments, development control plans and policies. 
 
The DA was publicly exhibited for a period of 28 days in accordance with Camden 
Community Participation Plan 2021. The exhibition period was from 10 November 2023 
to 7 December 2023 and no submissions were received. 
 
KEY PLANNING CONTROL VARIATIONS 
 

Control Proposed Variation 

In areas with a minimum 
residential density of less 
than or equal to 20dw/ha no 
more than 40% of the total 
residential lots proposed in 
any one street block may 
have a frontage of less than 
10m wide. 

65%  25% 
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AERIAL PHOTO 
 

 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site comprises four allotments that are commonly known as 5 Messenger Road, 80 
Heath Road, and 9 & 11 Julius Crescent, Leppington.  The allotments are legally 
described as Lots 100 and 101 in DP 1278721 and Lot 19 and 20 in DP 1266077. Most 
of the development will be contained within 5 Messenger Road, with 9 and 11 Julius 
Crescent proposed to be reconfigured with the incorporation of land from 5 Messenger 
Road.  Road and drainage works are proposed on 80 Heath Road.  
 
The site has multiple zonings, with 5 Messenger Road and 9 & 11 Julius Crescent zoned 
R2 Low Density Residential, while 80 Heath Road is partly zoned RE1 Public Recreation, 
SP2 Infrastructure and a small section of C4 Environmental Conservation.   
 
The development site is irregular in shape with 5 Messenger Road having an 89m 
frontage to Messenger Road, 9 and 11 Julius Crescent having a combined frontage of 
39.3m fronting Julius Crescent, and 80 Heath Road having a 203m frontage to Heath 
Road.  The entirety of the site has a combined area of 4.1064Ha.   
 
The site slopes from east to west with a fall of by 2m over 137m.  Scalabrini Creek 
traverses 80 Heath Road from the south-east to the north-west of the site and a portion 
of the development site is flood affected.  
 
On 30 June 2023 Council compulsorily acquired 80 Heath Road, Leppington which is to 
form an extension to the adjoining Pat Kontista Reserve and will be developed to include 
playing fields and other public facilities. Areas of proposed car park associated with Pat 
Kontista Reserve will be accessible from proposed Road 1.  Due to the nature of the 
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topography of the site, and the boundary line resulting from the compulsory acquisition 
of 80 Heath Road, works within 80 Heath Road were unavoidable as part of this 
application.  These works include road construction works and battering to accommodate 
the level differences between Road 1 and 80 Heath Road.   
 
The location of the proposed temporary basin is in the location of the future regional 
basin which was agreed to by Council during the assessment of the application.  Below 
are plan extracts which highlight the works proposed to be carried out on Council owned 
land and the draft master plan extract for the Pat Kontista Reserve demonstrating the 
location of the future bio basin.  
 

 
Figure 1: Plan demonstrating extent of works on Council owned land. 
 

 
Figure 2: Pat Kontista Reserve Master Plan extract  
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Contamination has been identified on 80 Heath Road and 5 Messenger Road.  As part 
of the application 5 Messenger Road is proposed to be remediated in its entirety, and 
the area which contains the proposed basin on 80 Heath Road will also be remediated 
as part of this application.  Other areas of contamination on 80 Heath Road will be 
remediated by Council.  
 
The south-eastern corner of the 80 Heath Road site is partially mapped as being bush 
fire affected.  The application was referred to NSW Rural Fire Service and General Terms 
of Approval issued with recommended conditions of consent.  Works are proposed within 
40m of Scalabrini Creek with General Terms of Approval issued by the Department of 
Planning and Environment – Water in respect to this development. 
 
The development site is part of the Leppington Growth Centre Precinct and is in the 
process of transformation from agricultural land to residential with surrounding sites in 
various stages of redevelopment with an emerging residential character.  The 
surrounding area is primarily zoned R2 Low Density Residential with a small pocket of 
C4 Environmental Living land bordering Scalabrini Creek on the adjoining site to the 
west.  The land to the east and south of the development site is zoned RE1 Public 
Recreation and is the site to which the extension to the existing Pat Kontista Reserve 
will occur. The land north to north-east of the development site is zoned R2 Low Density 
Residential with various stages of dwelling construction being undertaken. 
  



Camden Local Planning Panel 

 
CAMDEN LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING HELD ON | 19 November 2024 

14 

C
L

P
P

0
1

 

 
ZONING PLAN 
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AREA MASTER PLAN 
 

 
 
HISTORY 
 
The relevant development history of the site is summarised in the following table: 
 

Date Development 

7 May 2021 
A site survey was completed for the creation of 5 Messenger 
Road and 80 Heath Road for the Council compulsory 
acquisition of 80 Heath Road.   

31 May 2021. 

Approval of DA/2020/460/1 (deferred commencement 
consent) for remediation of contaminated land, demolition of 
existing structures, Torrens title subdivision of the two 
existing lots to create 31 lots to comprise of 27 residential and 
environmental living lots, two drainage reserve lots and two 
residue lots on 26 Rickard Road and 116 Heath Road, 
Leppington. 

7 July 2022 

DA/2020/460/2 - Section 4.55 modification approved to 
amend a deferred commencement condition to provide a 
drainage easement to be complied with prior to issue of the 
Subdivision Certificate. 

13 October 2022 
DA/2020/460/3 - Section 4.55 modification approved to 
permit the importation and/or placement of Excavated 
Natural Material (ENM).   
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30 June 2023 
Camden Council compulsorily acquired 80 Heath Road, 
Leppington as detailed in Government Gazette number 278. 

24 November 2023 

DA/2020/460/4 - Section 4.55 modification approved to 
delete a temporary retaining wall and replace with a batter, 
revised drainage design, amendment to the wording of 
related conditions and amendment to the wording of the 
Section 7.11 condition.   

23 April 2024 
DA/2020/460/5 - Section 4.55 modification approved to 
rectify a misalignment of Messenger Road. 

5 August 2024 
The subdivision created under DA/2020/460/1 was registered 
creating Lot 19 and 20 in DP 1266077 (9 and 11 Julius 
Crescent, Leppington) 

 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
DA/2023/518/1 seeks approval for a two stage residential subdivision creating a total of 
19 lots including the construction of six dwellings, earthworks, construction of two roads 
and a basin.  
 
Specifically, the development involves: 
 

• Stage 1: 
o Remediation;  

o Earthworks; 

o Construction of temporary on-site detention basin on 80 Heath Road; 

o Construction of Road 1 connecting Julius Crescent and Messenger Road and 

construction of a proposed lane connecting Messenger Road to Road 1; 
o Torrens title subdivision creating 13 residential lots and one residue lot.  

o Landscaping  

o Infrastructure servicing and associated civil works.  

 

• Stage 2 
o Development of residue lot for the construction of six dwellings with Torrens 

title subdivision into six lots.  
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ASSESSMENT 
 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 - Section 4.15(1) 
 
In determining a DA, the consent authority is to take into consideration such of the 
following matters as are of relevance to the development the subject of the DA: 
 
(a)(i) the provisions of any environmental planning instrument 
 
The environmental planning instruments that apply to the development are: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Precincts - Western Parkland City) 2021. 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021. 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021. 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2021. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Precincts - Western Parkland City) 2021 (Western 
Parkland City SEPP) 
 
The Western Parkland City SEPP aims to co-ordinate the release of land for residential, 
employment and other urban development in the North West Growth Centre, the South 
West Growth Centre, the Wilton Growth Area and the Greater Macarthur Growth Area. 
 
Site Zoning 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential, C2 Environmental Conservation, RE1 
Public Recreation, SP2 Infrastructure pursuant to Appendix 5, Section 2.2 of the Western 
Parkland City SEPP. 
 
Land Use/Development Characterisation 
 
The development is characterised as ‘earthworks’, ‘drainage’, ‘roads’ and ‘subdivision’ 
by the Western Parkland City SEPP. 
 
Permissibility 
 
All of the development is permitted with consent in the zones in which it is proposed 
pursuant to the land use table in Appendix 5 of the Western Parkland City SEPP. 
 
Planning Controls 
 
An assessment table in which the development is considered against the Western 
Parkland City SEPP’s planning controls is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 (Transport and 
Infrastructure SEPP) 
 
The Transport and Infrastructure SEPP aims to facilitate the effective delivery of 
infrastructure across the State. 
 
Referral to Endeavour Energy (Endeavour) 
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The DA was referred to Endeavour for comment pursuant to Section 2.48 of the 
Transport and Infrastructure SEPP as the site is adjacent to overhead powerlines.  
 
Endeavour raised no objections to the development and recommended compliance with 
a number of technical guidelines and requirements. A condition requiring compliance 
with Endeavour’s technical guidelines and requirements is recommended. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 (Resilience and 
Hazards SEPP) 
 
Contaminated Land 
 
Section 4.6 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority to 
consider if the site is contaminated. If the site is contaminated, the consent authority 
must be satisfied that it is suitable in its contaminated state for the development. If the 
site requires remediation, the consent authority must be satisfied that it will be 
remediated before the land is used for the development. Furthermore, the consent 
authority must consider a preliminary contamination investigation in certain 
circumstances. 
 
A detailed site investigation has been provided for 5 Messenger Road and for the portion 
of 80 Heath Road proposed to contain the temporary basin.  Samples were taken from 
site with the reported concentrations of Contamination of Potential Ecological Concern 
not exceeding the laboratory’s limits of reporting assessment criteria.  Some of the 
samples were found to contain Chrysotile and Amosite Asbestos and another sample 
was found to have a slightly elevated concentration of Zinc of 1200mg/kg and 690 mg/Kg 
above the EIL Criteria of 570mg. Three areas of Environmental Concern were identified 
to have contamination issues associated with fill, anthropogenic material (i.e. aesthetic 
issues), heavy metals and asbestos.   
 
A Remediation Action Plan was provided which includes the removal of all rubbish, 
building debris and asbestos fragments, excavation and disposal of all material impacted 
by anthropogenic material and asbestos. Further sampling and grid pattern based on 
minimum sampling guidelines is to be carried out. 
 
Council’s Specialist Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the RAP and supports 
the proposed remediation strategy, with the exception of the proposed contingency plan 
to which conditions of consent are recommended. A condition of consent is 
recommended to ensure the site will be suitably remediated and an appropriate 
validation certificate is provided.   
 
A standard contingency condition is also recommended that requires any contamination 
found during works to be managed with development consent obtained for remediation 
if required. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 (Biodiversity 
and Conservation SEPP) 
 
The development is considered satisfactory in terms of the matters for consideration in 
Chapter 6 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP. There will be no unreasonable 
adverse impacts upon the Hawkesbury-Nepean Catchment as a result of the 
development. 
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State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2021 (Sustainable 
Buildings SEPP) 
 
The proposed dwellings comply with Chapter 2 of the Sustainable Buildings SEPP with 
the submission of compliant BASIX certification for each dwelling.  
 
(a)(ii) the provisions of any proposed instrument that is or has been the subject 

of public consultation under this Act and that has been notified to the 
consent authority (unless the Secretary has notified the consent authority 
that the making of the proposed instrument has been deferred indefinitely 
or has not been approved) 

 
There are no draft environmental planning instruments that are applicable to the 
development. 
 
(a)(iii) the provisions of any development control plan 
 
Camden Growth Centre Precincts Development Control Plan 2023 (Camden Growth 
Centre DCP) 
 
Planning Controls 
 
An assessment table in which the development is considered against the Camden 
Growth Centre DCP is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
Proposed Variation 
 
The applicant proposes a variation to Section 3.1.2(8) of the Camden DCP which 
requires lots with frontages less than 10m wide to not exceed 40% of the total residential 
lots proposed in a street block.  
 
The applicant has provided a request for variation which provides the following 
justification: 
 

• The development continues to achieve the overall intent of this control noting the 
development is consistent with objectives of Section 3.1.2 of the Camden Growth 
Centres DCP.  Specifically: 
 
o The development will encourage a variety of dwelling sizes, types and 

designs within the envisaged streetscape and in close proximity to a public 
park.  
 

o This variation also ensures the block can continue to provide opportunities 

for housing choice and the overall creation of an attractive streetscape 
despite the constrained nature of the site.   
 

• The overall layout of the super lot created (5 Messenger Road) is constrained.  
Specifically, the overall subdivision has been designed to best respond to the 
indicative layout plan. 
 

• The non-compliance will account for a small portion of Messenger Road and is 
unlikely to have an adverse impact on the streetscape.   
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• The dwellings incorporate a suitable architectural design, fenestration, roof form 
and finishes to ensure the sites maintain a positive contribution to the streetscape. 

 
Variation Assessment 
 
Council officers’ support the applicant’s justification for the proposed variation.  The 
proposed development is consistent with the objectives of this control as detailed below: 
 
a) To establish a clear urban structure that promotes a ‘sense of neighborhood’ and 

encourages walking and cycling. 
 

Comment: The dwelling design on lots 102-107 present a clear urban character in the 
dwelling design.  The mixture of differing lot sizes, frontages and dimensions will add to 
the urban character of the neighborhood.  The proposed footpath fronting the lots will 
encourage walking and cycling around the neighborhood and provide connectivity to 
adjoining streets as well as to the future Pat Kontista Reserve.   
 
b) To efficiently utilise land and achieve the target dwelling yield for the relevant 

precinct. 
 

Comment: The proposed subdivision achieves the minimum density requirements of 
15dw/Ha as detailed in the assessment tables attached to this report.   
 
c) To emphasise the natural attributes of the site and reinforce neighborhood identity 

through the placement of visible key landmark features, such as parks, squares 
and landmark buildings. 
 

Comment: Pat Kontista reserve will be visible to lots 6, 8, and proposed dwellings on lots 
102-107 while the future embellishment of Scalabrini Creek will be visible to lots 9 and 
19.  The dwellings proposed on lots 102-107 have been designed to a high standard and 
demonstrate differentiating characteristics whilst maintaining continuity with materiality, 
colour and texture as presented in the schedule of external colours and finishes.  
 
d) To optimise outlook and proximity to public and community facilities, parks and 

public transport with increased residential density. 
 

Comment: The proposed development layout provides optimal orientation with the 
highest density of dwellings fronting Pat Kontista Reserve.  The two storey dwelling will 
provide a high level of passive surveillance to Pat Kontista Reserve.  
 
e) To encourage variety in dwelling size, type and design to promote housing choice 

and create attractive streetscapes with distinctive characters.  
 

Comment: The proposed development provides a variety of dwelling / lot sizes, with the 
largest resulting lot in the subdivision being 509m2 and the smallest lot being 225m2. 

 
f) To accommodate a mix of lot sizes and dwelling types across the precinct.  

 
Comment: With the variety of lot sizes provided and the varying frontage widths, there 
will be a mixture of dwelling types across the subdivision.  
 
g) To establish minimum lot dimensions for different residential dwellings.  
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Comment: As detailed above, the varying lot sizes will provide a mixture of lot widths and 
dimensions to provide variety in the resulting streetscape.  The existing lots to the west 
of Julius Crescent are zoned C4 Environmental Living with a minimum lot size of 1500m2, 
while the existing lots with frontage to Messenger Road have varying lot sizes between 
250m2 – 330m2. It is considered the proposed development will provide suitable housing 
diversity for the broader neighborhood context.   
 
It is acknowledged 5 Messenger Road is an irregular shape with an elongated side with 
an opposing shorter frontage which presents challenges with lot and road pattern design. 
The site is further constrained with the fall across the site and the two fixed locations at 
the end of Julius Crescent and Messenger Road which require Road 1 to connect 
providing issues with road geometry. Accordingly, the proposed lot sizes have resulted 
from the irregularity of the parent lot shape and dimension.   
 
Lots 6, 8, 9, 19 and 102 – 107 are all lots that will overlook open space and will provide 
passive surveillance to Pat Kontista Reserve.  Despite the non-compliance with this 
control, the proposed subdivision layout is compliant with density controls, minimum lot 
size and lot dimension controls.   
 
Consequently it is recommended that the Panel support this proposed variation to the 
Camden DCP. 
 
(a)(iiia) the provisions of any planning agreement that has been entered into under 

section 7.4, or any draft planning agreement that a developer has offered 
to enter into under section 7.4 

 
No relevant planning agreement or draft planning agreement exists or has been 
proposed as part of this DA. 
 
(a)(iv) the regulations (to the extent that they prescribe matters for the purposes 

of this paragraph) 
 
The Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 prescribes several 
matters that are addressed in the conditions attached to this report. 
 
(b) the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on 

both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in 
the locality 

 
As demonstrated by the assessment, the development is unlikely to have any 
unreasonable adverse impacts on either the natural or built environments, or the social 
and economic conditions in the locality. 
 
(c) the suitability of the site for the development 
 
As demonstrated by the assessment, the site is considered to be suitable for the 
development. 
 
(d) any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations 
 
The Development Application was publicly exhibited for a period of 28 days in 
accordance with Camden Community Participation Plan 2021. The exhibition period was 
from 10 November to 7 December 2023 and no submissions were received during this 
period. 



Camden Local Planning Panel 

 
CAMDEN LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING HELD ON | 19 November 2024 

22 

C
L

P
P

0
1

 

 
Following the submission of amended plans and additional information the DA was 
publicly re-exhibited for a period of 14 days in accordance with Camden Community 
Participation Plan 2021. The re-exhibition period was from 3 to 16 October 2023 and no 
submissions were received. 
 
(e) the public interest 
 
The public interest is served through the detailed assessment of this DA under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2021, environmental planning instruments, development control 
plans and policies. Based on the assessment, the development is consistent with the 
public interest. 
 
EXTERNAL REFERRALS 
 
The external referrals undertaken for this DA are summarised in the following table: 
 

External Referral Response 

NSW Rural Fire Service. 
A Bush Fire Safety Authority granted subject to 
conditions of consent.  

Department of Planning 
and Environment - Water 

General Terms of Approval granted subject to 
conditions of consent.  

Endeavour Energy. No objection and conditions recommended. 

Sydney Water. No objection and conditions recommended. 

 
Conditions that require compliance with the Bush Fire Safety Authority, General Terms 
of Approval issued by the Department of Planning and Environment - Water and external 
referral recommendations are recommended. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
This matter has no direct financial implications for Council. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The DA has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and all relevant instruments, plans and policies. The 
DA is recommended for approval subject to the conditions attached to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED 

That the Panel approve DA/2023/518/1 for a two stage nineteen lot Torrens title 
subdivision including six integrated dwelling construction, site remediation, 
road construction, drainage works, landscaping and associated site works at 5 
Messenger Road, 80 Heath Road, 9 and 11 Julius Crescent, Leppington subject 
to conditions attached to this report for the following reasons:  
 
1. The development is consistent with the objectives and controls of the 

applicable environmental planning instruments, being State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Precincts - Western Parkland City) 2021, State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021, State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021, State 
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Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 and 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2021. 

 
2. The development is consistent with the objectives of the Camden Growth 

Centre Development Control Plan 2023.  
 
3. The development is considered to be of an appropriate scale and form for 

the site and the character of the locality. 
 

4. Subject to the recommended conditions, the development is unlikely to have 
any unreasonable adverse impacts on the natural or built environments. 

 
5. For the above reasons, the development is a suitable use of the site and its 

approval is in the public interest. 
 
 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS   
 
1. Recommended Conditions  
2. Precincts SEPP and Growth Centres DCP Assessment Table  
3. Subdivision and Architectural Plans  
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CLPP02 
  

SUBJECT: DA/2024/349/1 - CHANGE OF USE TO A 24/7 GYM, INTERNAL FIT OUT 
WORKS, CAR PARK RECONFIGURATION AND ASSOCIATED SITE 
WORKS - 2 IRONBARK AVENUE, CAMDEN  

FROM: Manager Statutory Planning  
EDMS #: 24/676592      

 

  
 

DA Number: 2023/349/1 

Development: 
Change of use to a 24/7 gym, internal fit out works, car 
park reconfiguration, display of signage and associated 
site works 

Estimated Cost of 
Development: 

$2,091,400 

Site Address(es): 2 Ironbark Avenue, Camden 

Applicant: AMH Management Pty Ltd 

Owner(s): Stoross Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions: 14 (all objecting to the development) 

Development Standard 
Contravention(s): 

None 

Classification: Local development 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

Panel Referral Criteria: ≥10 submissions 

Report Prepared By: Rose Koch, Town Planner 

 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek the Camden Local Planning Panel’s (the Panel’s) 
determination of a development application (DA) for a gym at 2 Ironbark Avenue, 
Camden. 
 
The Panel is to exercise Council’s consent authority functions for this DA as, pursuant to 
the Minster for Planning’s Section 9.1 Direction, it is subject to 10 or more submissions 
by way of objection.  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Panel determine DA/2024/349/1 for a gym pursuant to section 4.16 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 by granting consent subject to the 
conditions attached to this report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Council is in receipt of a DA for a gym at 2 Ironbark Avenue, Camden.  
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The DA has been assessed against the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, relevant 
environmental planning instruments, development control plans and policies. 
 
The DA was publicly exhibited for a period of 14 days in accordance with the Camden 
Community Participation Plan 2021. Following feedback from the community, the 
exhibition radius was increased to notify property owners in adjoining streets. The 
exhibition period was also extended and thus lasted from 9 August to 3 September 2024. 
14 submissions were received (all objecting to the development). 
 
The key issues raised in the submissions relate to: 
 

• Inadequate parking spaces proposed for a gym of such a large scale. 
 

• Demands on on-street parking availability. 
 

• Traffic impacts upon the surrounding residential area resulting from increased 
visitation to the site. 

 

• Safety impacts upon pedestrians from increased traffic in the area.  
 

• Noise impacts. 
 
Following feedback from Council staff the applicant submitted amended plans for the 
development. The amended plans reconfigure the car park by providing a simpler one-
way movement system through it, ensure that the design complies with AS 2890, provide 
wheel stops and retain a pedestrian path from Ironbark Avenue to the building’s 
entrance. 
 
The applicant proposes a variation to Section 2.18.2 of Camden Development Control 
Plan 2019 (Camden DCP). The Camden DCP requires that 117 off-street car parking 
spaces be provided for the development however only 40 spaces are proposed. Due to 
the need to provide two accessible spaces with shared area requirements, this will 
reduce the overall number of spaces provided to 39. The variation is assessed in detail 
in this report and is supported by Council staff. 
 
Based on the assessment, it is recommended that the DA be approved subject to the 
conditions attached to this report. 
 
KEY PLANNING CONTROL VARIATIONS 
 

Control Proposed Variation 

117 car parking spaces 39 car parking spaces 
78 car parking 
spaces (66.7%) 

 
AERIAL PHOTO 
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THE SITE 
 
The site is commonly known as 2 Ironbark Avenue, Camden and is legally described as 
lot 3 in DP 243156.  
 
The site is positioned on a corner lot immediately adjacent to the Old Hume Highway 
and is in close proximity to the Camden Bypass. The site is irregular in shape and has a 
frontage of 110m to Ironbark Avenue and a 75m secondary frontage to the Old Hume 
Highway. The site has an area of 3,396m2 and is predominantly level. The site contains 
a vacant commercial building. 
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The site is not mapped as bush fire or flood prone land and is located within the 
established area of Camden. Camden Hospital is located approximately 1.2km to the 
north and the Camden Town Centre approximately 2.2km to the north. 
 
The surrounding area is characterised by developed commercial and service providers 
including but not limited to vehicle sales, veterinary services and early childhood 
education within the immediate surrounds along Ironbark Avenue. Low density 
residential uses are identified to the north west, west and south west of the site, 
consisting of one to two storey detached dwellings. Another gym also exists south of the 
site at 8 Ironbark Avenue (‘Plus Fitness’, a 24/7 gym).   
 
ZONING PLAN 
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HISTORY 
 
The relevant development history of the site is summarised in the following table: 
 

Date Development 

22 May 2023 
Approval of Modification 2022/713/2 to permit an additional 
use of the site being vehicle sales or hire premises 
(specifically for boat sales only) 

12 December 2022 
Approval of DA/2022/713/1 for a change of use for hardware 
and building supplies with signage 

16 June 2021 Withdrawal of DA/2021/304/1 for a change of use to a gym 

16 December 2016 
Refusal of DA/2016/592/1 for a change of use to a medical 
centre 

30 June 2009 
Approval of DA/2009/493/1 for a change of use and fit out of 
a caravan dealership 

 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
DA/2024/349/1 seeks approval for a 24/7 gym. 
 
Specifically the development involves: 
 
1. Change of use of the building to a 24/7 gym. This will include the use of part of the 

building for car parking. 
 

2. Internal fit out works to the existing building and changes to room configuration to 
accommodate the primary and ancillary uses of the gym. 

 
3. Car park reconfiguration including modified parking space positions and the 

installation of wheel stops. 
 

4. Installation of non-illuminated and externally illuminated business identification and 
directional signage.  

 
ASSESSMENT 
 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 - Section 4.15(1) 
 
In determining a DA, the consent authority is to take into consideration such of the 
following matters as are of relevance to the development the subject of the DA: 
 
(a)(i) the provisions of any environmental planning instrument 
 
The environmental planning instruments that apply to the development are: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021. 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021. 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021. 

• Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010. 
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State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 (Resilience and 
Hazards SEPP) 
 
The Resilience and Hazards SEPP regulates hazardous and offensive development and 
aims to ensure that the consent authority has sufficient information to assess whether or 
not development is hazardous or offensive. The Resilience and Hazards SEPP also 
provides a Statewide planning approach to the remediation of contaminated land. 
 
Section 4.6 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority to 
consider if the site is contaminated. If the site is contaminated, the consent authority 
must be satisfied that it is suitable in its contaminated state for the development. If the 
site requires remediation, the consent authority must be satisfied that it will be 
remediated before the land is used for the development. Furthermore, the consent 
authority must consider a preliminary contamination investigation in certain 
circumstances. 
 
The development is a change of use and fit out of an existing building as a gym. Given 
the commercial nature of the previous uses carried out within the building, Council staff 
are satisfied that it is suitable for the development from a contamination perspective. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 (Industry and 
Employment SEPP) 
 
The Industry and Employment SEPP aims to ensure that signage is compatible with the 
desired amenity and visual character of an area, provides effective communication in 
suitable locations and is of high quality design and finish. 
 
Section 3.6 of the Industry and Employment SEPP requires the consent authority to be 
satisfied that signage is consistent with the objectives set out in section 3.1(1)(a) of the 
SEPP and the assessment criteria specified in schedule 5 of the SEPP. An assessment 
table in which the development is considered against these matters is provided as an 
attachment to this report. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 (Biodiversity 
and Conservation SEPP) 
 
The development is considered satisfactory in terms of the matters for consideration in 
chapter 6 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP. There will be no unreasonable 
adverse impacts upon the Hawkesbury-Nepean Catchment as a result of the 
development. 
 
Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010 (Camden LEP) 
 
The Camden LEP aims to make local environmental planning provisions for land in 
Camden in accordance with the relevant standard environmental planning instrument 
under section 3.20 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
Site Zoning 
 
The site is zoned E3 Productivity Support pursuant to clause 2.2 of the Camden LEP. 
 
Development Characterisation 
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The development is characterised as ‘business identification signs’ and a ‘recreation 
facility (indoor)’ by the Camden LEP. 
 
Permissibility 
 
The development is permitted with consent in the E3 Productivity Support zone pursuant 
to the land use table in the Camden LEP. 
 
Planning Controls 
 
An assessment table in which the development is considered against the Camden LEP’s 
planning controls is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
(a)(ii) the provisions of any proposed instrument that is or has been the subject 

of public consultation under this Act and that has been notified to the 
consent authority (unless the Secretary has notified the consent authority 
that the making of the proposed instrument has been deferred indefinitely 
or has not been approved) 

 
There are no draft environmental planning instruments that are applicable to the 
development. 
 
(a)(iii) the provisions of any development control plan 
 
Camden Development Control Plan 2019 (Camden DCP) 
 
Planning Controls 
 
An assessment table in which the development is considered against the Camden DCP 
is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
Proposed Variation 
 
The applicant proposes a variation to Section 2.18.2 of the Camden DCP regarding off-
street car parking provision. 
 
The Camden DCP requires that a gym provides 7.5 spaces per 100m² of gross floor area 
(GFA). The building has a gross floor area of 1,562m² which generates the following car 
parking space calculation: 
 
7.5 spaces per 100m² of GFA = 1,562m² / 100 = 15.62 x 7.5 = 117 spaces. 
 
The applicant proposes to provide 40 spaces. Due to the need to provide two accessible 
spaces with shared area requirements, this will reduce the overall number of spaces 
provided to 39. The applicant has submitted a traffic and parking assessment report, 
prepared by a traffic engineer, in support of the DA. 
 
Council staff recalculated the GFA to consider only areas of the building that will actively 
contribute to parking demand. This was completed by eliminating areas such as lockers, 
bathrooms and a children’s play area. This is considered reasonable on the basis that 
these areas will not generate new patron visitation by themselves as they are ancillary 
uses for existing patrons. The recalculated GFA was determined to be 1,265.4m² which 
generates the following modified car parking space calculation: 
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7.5 spaces per 100m² of GFA = 1,265.4m² / 100 = 12.654 x 7.5 = 95 spaces. 
 
Variation Assessment 
 
Council staff obtained a peer review of the applicant’s traffic and parking assessment 
report by an independent traffic engineer. The peer review advises that: 
 
1. Council’s proposal to consider a reduced GFA of 1,265.4m² is appropriate. 
 
2. On 23 September 2024 Transport for NSW (TfNSW) released the ‘Guide to Transport 

Impact Assessment’. This guide provides new parking rates for a range of land uses 
including gyms. The new parking rate for gyms is 3 spaces per 100m² of GFA which 
generates the following modified car parking space calculation: 
 
3 spaces per 100m² of GFA = 1,265.4m² / 100 = 12.654 x 3 = 38 spaces. 

 
3. The new parking rate for gyms appears to be based on the Roads and Maritime 

Services (RMS) Gyms Report which better reflects current traffic and parking 
demands. It is noted that the Camden DCP’s current parking rate for gyms was based 
on parking surveys undertaken in 1993 (31 years ago). 

 
All of the above information is summarised in the following table: 
 

Control Spaces Required Spaces Proposed Surplus/Deficit 

Camden DCP 117 39 -78 

Camden DCP + 
Reduced GFA 

95 39 -56 

Reduced GFA + 
TfNSW Guide 

38 39 +1 

 
Section 4.15(3A)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 provides 
that the consent authority is to be flexible in applying the provisions of a development 
control plan and allow reasonable alternative solutions that achieve the objects of those 
standards for dealing with that aspect of the development. The relevant objectives of 
section 2.18.2 of the Camden DCP to this variation are: 
 
1. Ensure that adequate provision is made for off-street parking of passenger and 

service vehicles generated by new developments and redevelopments. 
 

2. Provide acceptable alternatives in lieu of on-site parking which enable Council to 
responsibly consider development proposals which do not comply with the on-site 
parking requirements of the Camden DCP. 

 
Council staff, including Council’s traffic engineer, are satisfied that the site will provide 
sufficient off-street parking for the development. Council staff are also satisfied that the 
objectives of section 2.18.2 of the Camden DCP will be achieved despite the variation. 
Consequently, it is recommended that the Panel support this proposed variation to the 
Camden DCP. 
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(a)(iiia) the provisions of any planning agreement that has been entered into under 
section 7.4, or any draft planning agreement that a developer has offered 
to enter into under section 7.4 

 
No relevant planning agreement or draft planning agreement exists or has been 
proposed as part of this DA. 
 
(a)(iv) the regulations (to the extent that they prescribe matters for the purposes 

of this paragraph) 
 
The Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 prescribes several 
matters that are addressed in the conditions attached to this report. 
 
(b) the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on 

both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in 
the locality 

 
Traffic Impacts 
 
The applicant’s traffic and parking assessment report has assessed the traffic impacts 
of the development. The report concludes that having 24-hour access to the premises 
will spread patronage demand as opposed to a more intensive demand if the premises 
had more limited operating hours. Furthermore, the report concludes that traffic impacts 
will be minimal and not result in markedly different road network conditions to that which 
currently occur, including the operating conditions of the Ironbark Avenue/Old Hume 
Highway intersection in the AM and PM peak periods. 
 
Council staff have obtained a peer review of the applicant’s traffic and parking 
assessment report by an independent traffic engineer. The purpose of this was to ensure 
that the potential trip generation and distribution of the development have been properly 
assessed and to consider if the trips generated by the development will potentially impact 
the local road network. The peer review advises that: 
 
1. In consideration of the aforementioned RMS Gyms Report, the development will 

generate 45 vehicles per hour and 58 vehicles per hour in the AM and PM peaks 
respectively. This is generally double the trip generation determined in the applicant’s 
report. 
 

2. The distribution of trips determined in the applicant’s report is supported, being 50% 
arrival and 50% departures in each peak hour. 
 

3. The peer review undertook a SIDRA traffic analysis of the operation of the Old Hume 
Highway and Ironbark Avenue intersection in the AM and PM peak periods. It was 
determined that the additional trip generation from the development would have no 
significant impact on the operation of the intersection, which would operate at level 
of service B in both peak periods, with very moderate queueing and retaining 
significant spare capacity. 
 

4. There is no information to suggest that the development’s trips would have any 
additional impacts in Ironbark Avenue or other local roads. There will be no significant 
impact on the broader road network. 
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Based on the above, Council staff, including Council’s traffic engineer, are satisfied that 
the development will not have any unreasonable adverse traffic impacts upon the 
surrounding road network and the operation of surrounding intersections. 
 
Noise Impacts 
 
The applicant has submitted a noise impact assessment report, prepared by an acoustic 
consultant, in support of the DA. The assessment demonstrates that the development 
will not have any unreasonable adverse noise impacts upon the surrounding 
environment. The report makes a number of recommendations including restricting 
patron access to controls for music systems, provision of 15mm thick rubber gym matting 
and calibrating the PA system to achieve a maximum volume of 76dB(A). Council staff 
are satisfied with the report and recommend conditions requiring that additional noise 
assessments be completed at the detailed design stage and once the gym is in operation 
to ensure that the applicable noise criteria will be and is being met. 
 
All other likely impacts have been assessed in other sections of this report. 
 
(c) the suitability of the site for the development 
 
As demonstrated by the assessment, the site is considered to be suitable for the 
development. 
 
(d)    any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations 
 
The DA was publicly exhibited for a period of 14 days in accordance with the Camden 
Community Participation Plan 2021. Following feedback from the community, the 
exhibition radius was increased to notify property owners in adjoining streets. The 
exhibition period was also extended and thus lasted from 9 August to 3 September 2024. 
14 submissions were received (all objecting to the development). 
 
The following discussion addresses the issues raised in the submissions. 
 
1. This development does not contain adequate off-street parking as required by 

Camden Development Control Plan 2019 and will lead patrons consuming on-street 
parking. The parking findings in the applicant’s traffic report regarding parking are 
incorrect. There is currently limited on-street parking available on Ironbark Avenue. 
Patrons exiting the gym in their vehicles at 8 Ironbark Avenue have caused near 
collisions due to sight line issues. 
 

Officer comment: 
 
The proposed off-street car parking variation has been assessed in the ‘Camden 
Development Control Plan 2019’ section of this report. Council staff have obtained a 
peer review of the applicant’s traffic and parking assessment report by an independent 
traffic engineer. Council staff are satisfied that the site will provide sufficient off-street 
parking for the development. 
 

2. The provision of accessible parking spaces will further reduce the overall number of 
available parking spaces. 

 
Officer comment: 
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Following feedback from Council staff the applicant submitted amended plans for the 
car park reconfiguration showing one accessible parking space (space 40). 
Conditions are recommended that require the design of this parking space to be 
modified to comply with AS 2890 (by providing a full width shared zone) and for a 
second accessible parking space to be provided. This will reduce the overall number 
of parking spaces achievable on the site to 39 which remains compliant with the 
minimum number required by the reduced off-street parking rate for the site described 
in the ‘Camden Development Control Plan 2019’ section of this report. 
 

3. Services along Ironbark Avenue including child care centres, an existing gym and 
other commercial uses are causing traffic congestion. An addition of a second gym in 
the vicinity will create unreasonable demand to the road network.  
 
Officer comment: 
 

The traffic impacts of the development have been assessed in the ‘Traffic Impacts’ 
section of this report. Council staff, including Council’s traffic engineer, are satisfied 
that the development will not have any unreasonable adverse traffic impacts upon the 
surrounding road network and the operation of the intersections therein. 
 

4. No pedestrian crossing exists on Ironbark Avenue and with vision obstruction of on 
street parked vehicles, an increase of traffic flow will present risk of injury to 
pedestrians, particularly children. 
 

Officer comment: 
 
The traffic impacts of the development have been assessed in the ‘Traffic Impacts’ 
section of this report. Council staff, including Council’s traffic engineer, are satisfied 
that the development will not have any unreasonable adverse traffic impacts upon the 
surrounding road network and the operation of the intersections therein. 
 

5. The nearby T-intersection of Ironbark Avenue and Old Hume Highway is an existing 
problem for motorists, where this development will add to the complexity of traffic 
conditions in the area and increase difficulty for residents to access their homes.  
 

Officer comment: 
 
Sufficient off-street car parking will be provided within the site without the need to 
utilise on-street parking. The traffic impacts of the development have been assessed 
in the ‘Traffic Impacts’ section of this report. Council staff, including Council’s traffic 
engineer, are satisfied that the development will not have any unreasonable adverse 
traffic impacts upon the surrounding road network and the operation of the 
intersections therein. The development will not unreasonably complicate traffic 
movements in the area or adversely affect access to residential properties. 
 

6. Council should complete its own traffic assessment before the DA is approved. 
 
Officer comment: 
 
The traffic impacts of the development have been assessed in the ‘Traffic Impacts’ 
section of this report. Council staff obtained a peer review of the applicant’s traffic and 
parking assessment report by an independent traffic engineer. Council staff, including 
Council’s traffic engineer, are satisfied that the development will not have any 
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unreasonable adverse traffic impacts upon the surrounding road network and the 
operation of surrounding intersections. 
 

7. The existing commercial uses with the addition of this development will lead patrons 
to congregate along the street in the vicinity of residential dwellings. The development 
will impact the residential character of the Camden area and an addition of 
commercial uses impose on peace and privacy. 
 

Officer comment: 
 
The development’s internal fit out includes ancillary facilities for patrons including a 
reception area, a kid’s club, a members lounge and a pro-shop. The development will 
also retain an existing pedestrian path from Ironbark Avenue to the building’s 
entrance. It is not anticipated that patrons will congregate in surrounding streets or 
adversely affect residential amenity. 
 

8. Concerns regarding noise impacts 
 

Officer comment: 
 
The noise impacts of the development have been assessed in the ‘Noise Impacts’ 
section of this report. Subject to the recommended conditions, the development will 
not have any unreasonable noise impacts. 
 

9. The development will be in direct competition with the existing gym in the vicinity. The 
development fails to achieve the zone objectives for the E3 Productivity Support zone 
under the Camden LEP including: 
 

• To provide for land uses that are compatible with, but do not compete with, land 
uses in surrounding local and commercial centres. 
 

• To maintain the economic viability of local and commercial centres by limiting 
certain retail and commercial activity. 

 
Officer comment: 
 
A development’s potential impact upon existing and planned centres is a relevant 
matter for consideration. This is to ensure that there are no detrimental economic 
impacts upon the locality evidenced by a reduction in the availability or adequacy of 
services or facilities currently enjoyed by or planned for those centres. Importantly, 
the purpose of this consideration is not to regulate commercial competition as this is 
a not a planning matter in the assessment of a DA. 
 
The development is for the purposes of a gym and is not likely to unreasonably impact 
upon the economic viability of existing or planned centres, for example, the Camden 
Town Centre which is located 2.2km to the north. It is noted that Ironbark Avenue is 
zoned E3 Productivity Support and is an industrial precinct, not an existing or planned 
centre. The aforementioned objectives do not relate to the impact the development 
may have upon the economic viability of other land uses along Ironbark Avenue. 
 
It is also noted that Table 5-1 of Camden Development Control Plan 2019 identifies 
Ironbark Avenue as an ‘industrial / urban services precinct’ with the following desired 
character statement: Local service orientated employment area suited to commercial 
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uses such as business, automotive and other urban service uses. The proposed 
development is consistent with this desired character. 
 

10. The documentation lodged with the application is deficient and fails to address the 
matters relevant to the proper consideration, assessment and determination of the 
DA. 
 
Officer comment: 
 
The documentation submitted with the DA is considered adequate to enable its 
assessment by Council staff and determination by the Panel. 
 

(e) the public interest 
 
The public interest is served through the detailed assessment of this DA under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2021, environmental planning instruments, development control 
plans and policies. Based on the assessment, the development is consistent with the 
public interest. 
 
EXTERNAL REFERRALS 
 
The external referrals undertaken for this DA are summarised in the following table: 
 

External Referral Response 

Camden Police Area Command No objection. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
This matter has no direct financial implications for Council. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The DA has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and all relevant instruments, plans and policies. The 
DA is recommended for approval subject to the conditions attached to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED 

That the Panel approve DA/2024/349/1 for a gym at 2 Ironbark Avenue, Camden 
subject to the conditions attached to this report for the following reasons: 
 
1. The development is consistent with the objectives and controls of the 

applicable environmental planning instruments, being State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021, State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021, State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 and Camden Local 
Environmental Plan 2010. 

 
2. The development is consistent with the objectives of Camden Development 

Control Plan 2019. 
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3. The development is considered to be of an appropriate scale and form for 
the site and the character of the locality. 

 
4. Subject to the recommended conditions, the development is unlikely to have 

any unreasonable adverse impacts on the natural or built environments. 
 

5. The Panel has considered the issues raised in the submissions received 
from the public and, subject to the recommended conditions, is satisfied that 
the development can be supported having regard to off-street car parking 
availability, traffic impacts and the amenity of the area. 

 
6. For the above reasons, the development is a suitable use of the site and its 

approval is in the public interest. 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS   
 
1. Recommended Conditions  
2. State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 

Assessment Table 
 

3. Camden Local Environmental Plan Assessment Table  
4. Camden Development Control Plan 2019 Assessment Table  
5. Public Submissions - CONFIDENTIAL  
6. Public Exhibition and Submissions Map - CONFIDENTIAL  
7. Proposed Plans  
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CLPP03 
  

SUBJECT: DISCLOSURES BY PANEL MEMBERS RETURNS - 2023/2024  
FROM: Governance Officer – Panel and Committees  
EDMS #: 24/631175      

 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to recommend that the Panel note the tabling of the 
Disclosures by Panel Members Returns for 2023/2024. 

BACKGROUND 

Under Part 4 of the Local Planning Panels Code of Conduct, a Panel Member must 
complete and lodge a ‘Disclosures of Pecuniary Interests and Other Matters’ form with 
the Panel Chair. Returns are required to be tabled at a meeting of the Panel then a 
subsequent Council meeting. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

This matter has no direct financial implications for Council. 

CONCLUSION 

The completed Disclosures by Panel Members Returns for 2023/2024 are tabled. 
 
RECOMMENDED 

That the Camden Local Planning Panel note the tabling of the Disclosures by 
Panel Members for 2023/2024.  
 

 
    
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


